














23.  Plaintiff is an aggrieved employee of some of these labor violations as set out in this
complaint. He brings the PAGA causes of action for violations against all AGGRIEVED
EMPLOYEES, as defined below.

24.  Plaintiff's attorney gave written notice by certified mail to the Labor and Workforce

2
3
4
5 | Development Agency (“LWDA”) and Defendants stating the above mentioned code violations with
6 | facts to support each allegation. The certified mail was postmarked February 20, 2008. A copy of

7 | this notification is attached as Exhibit A.

8 75.  The LWDA notified Plaintiff by certified mail in a letter dated March 27, 2008 that

9 | they do not intend to investigate the allegations. As such, Plaintiff may commence a civil action

10 || pursuant to Cal. Labor Code §2699.

26.  Cal. Labor Code §2699(i) requires that any civil penalties be split with 75% paid to
12 I the LWDA and 25% paid to Plaintiff.

27.  The PAGA causes of action are brought for labor violations committed on the
following group of AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEES: All computer programmers, database
administrators, and quality assurance personal employed by Employer within the State of California
were subject to the following labor violations. These employees include people with job titles such
as Programmer, Senior Programmer, Software Engineer, Senior Software Engineer, Software
Quality Analyst, Senior Software Quality Analyst or anyone, regardless of job title, who was
primarily engaged in the documentation, testing, analysis, creation, testing or modification of
computer systems or programs. The employees subject to these violations also include employees
who manage or program databases, including, but not limited to, job titles such as Database
22 | Administrator and Senior Database Administrators.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME COMPENSATION UNDER CALIFORNIA INDUSTRIAL
WELFARE COMMISSION ORDERS AND CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE
26 (AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)
27 78. Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by reference Paragraphs 1 througli 27. This cause
28 | of action is brought against all Defendants jointly and individually.
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29, This cause of action is brought individually by Plaintiff GRAHAM and on behalf of
all similarly situated employees as defined in the California Overtime Class.

30. Pursuant to Industrial Welfare Commission Order No. 4-2001, California Code of
Regulations, Title 8, §11040, for the period of Plaintiffs’ employment, Defendants were required to
compensate Plaintiffs for all overtime, which is calculated at one and one-half (1 12) times the
regular rate of pay for hours worked in excess of eight (8) in a day or forty (40) hours in a week, and
two (2) times the regular rate of pay for hours worked in excess of twelve (12) hours in a day of
hours worked in excess of eight (8) on the seventh consecutive work day in a week.

31.  Plaintiff GRAHAM and all members of the class worked more than eight (8) hours
in a single workday or forty (40) hours in a single workweek on numerous occasions. At least one
such occasion is within three (3) years of the filing of this complaint.

32.  Plaintiffs are entitled to the above overtime premiums. Defendants failed to
compensate Plaintiffs for all overtime premiums.

33.  As a proximate result of Defendants’ violations, Plaintiff GRAHAM has been
damaged in an amount in excess of $25,000 and subject to proof at time of trial.

34.  Plaintiff GRAHAM is informed and believes that all class members of the California
Overtime Class were similarly not paid proper overtime under Industrial Welfare Commission
Order No. 4-2001. _

35.  Pursuant to Labor Code §§218.5, 218.6, 510, 1194 and California Code of
Regulations, Title 8, §§11040, Plaintiff GRAHAM and class members are entitled to recover
damages for the nonpayment of overtime premiums for all overtime hours worked, penalties,

interest, plus reasonable attorney’s fees and costs of suit.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE MEAL PERIODS UNDER
CALIFORNIA INDUSTRIAL WELFARE COMMISSION ORDERS
AND CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 512
(AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTYS)
36. Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by reference Paragraphs 1 through 35. This cause
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of action is brought against all Defendants jointly and individually.

37.  This cause of action is brought individually by Plaintiff GRAHAM and on behalf of
all similarly situated employees as defined in the California Meal Break Class.

38. Pursuant to Industrial Welfare Commission Order No. 4-2001, California Code of
Regulations, Title 8, §11040, for the period of Plaintiffs’ employment, Defendants were required to
provide a thirty (30) minute meal period for ’any person working more than five (5) hours in a day.

39.  Defendant failed to provide Plaintiffs a meal period for numerous days worked.

40. Plaintiff GRAHAM is informed and believes that all class members of the California
Meal Break Class were similarly not provided proper meal breaks under Industrial Welfare
Commission Order No. 4-2001 and Industrial Welfare Commission Order No. 4-2001.

41. Pursuant to Labor Code §512 and California Code of Regulations, Title 8, §§11040,
Plaintiff GRAHAM and class members are entitled to recover one (1) hours of pay at the regular
rate of compensation for each workda that the meal period was not provided.

42.  Plaintiff GRAHAM and class members pray for damages for missed meals in an

FAILURE TO ITEMIZE WAGE STATEMENTS AS REQUIRED
UNDER LABOR CODE SEC‘TION 226
(AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)

43.  Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by reference Paragraphs 1 through 42. This cause
of action is brought against all Defendants jointly and individually.

44. This cause of action is brought individually by Plaintiff GRAHAM and on behalf of
all similarly situated employees as defined in the California Pay Stub Class.

45. Pursuant to Labor Code §226, every employer must furnish each employee an
itemized statement of wages and de uctions at the time of payment of wages.

46. Defendants furnished Plaintiffs pay stubs that did not accurately reflect the correct
hourly rates paid to the employee and did ﬁot reflect the proper total number of hours worked.

47.  Plaintiffs suffered injury in their inability to verify their own total hours worked.
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1 48.  Plaintiff GRAHAM is informed and believes that al class members of the California
2 | Pay Stub Class were similarly injured.

3 49.  Pursuant to Labor Code §226(¢) and (g), Plaintiffs prays for judgment against

4 Deféndants in an amount subject to proof at trial plus costs and attorney fees.

5 FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

6 '~ WAITING TIME PENALTIES UNDER LABOR CODE SECTION 203

7 (AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)

8 50.  Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by reference Paragraphs 1 through 49. This cause
9 | of action is brought against all Defendants jointly and individually.

10 51.  This cause of action is brought individually by Plaintiff GRAHAM and on behalf of
all similarly situated employees as defined in the California Waiting Time Class.

12 52.  Defendants willfully refused and continues to refuse to pay Plaintiff GRAHAM and
13 | class members their unpaid wages as required by Labor Code §203. Defendants know that the pay
14 { is due and are refusing to pay it.

53.  Plaintiff GRAHAM is informed and believes that all class members of the California
16 { Waiting Time Class were similarly injurcd.

17 54.  Plaintiff GRAHAM and class members requests restitution and penalties as provided

18 [ by Labor Code §203.

19 FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
20 VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS
CODE SECTION 17200
22 | (AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)
23 55.  Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate by reference Paragraphs 1 through 54. This cause

24 | of action is brought against all Defendants jointly and individually.

25 56.  This cause of action is brought individually by Plaintiff GRAHAM and on behalf of
26 | all similarly situated employees as defined in the California Unfair Competition Class.

27 57. By failing to pay overtime premiums on any wages, Defendants’ acts constitute

28 | unfair and unlawful business practices under Business and Professions Code §17200, et. seq.
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58. By failing to provided adequate meal breaks, Defendants’ acts constitute unfair and
unlawful business practices under Business and Professions Code §17200, et. seq.

59.  Plaintiff GRAHAM and class members pray for restitution under this Cause of
Action in an amount subject to proof at time of trial.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
CIVIL PENALTIES FOR OVERTIME VIOLATIONS
(AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)

60. Plaintiff refers to and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 59.

61.  This cause of action is brought against all Defendants jointly and individually.

62.  Plaintiff GRAHAM is informed apd believes that all AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEES
of Defendants were not properly paid overtime in violation of Cal. Lab. Code §§ 510 and 558.

63. At least one such violation against an AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEE occurred within
the period of time one (1) year prior to Plaintiff giving notice to the LWDA.

64.  Cal. Labor Code §558 provides that an “employer or other person acting on behalf of
an employer” who causes such a violation will be subject to a $50 penalty for each pay period for
each employee.

65. Cal. Labor Code §2699(g) provides that any “employee who prevails in any action
shall be entitled to an award of reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.”

66. Plaintiff GRAHAM prays for civil penalties in an amount in excess of $100,000 and
subject to proof at time of trial, costs and reasonable attorney's fees.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
CIVIL PENALTIES FOR BREAK VIOLATIONS
(AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)

67. Plaintiff refers to and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 66.

68.  This cause of action is brought against all Defendants jointly and individually.

69. Plaintiff GRAHAM is informed and believes that all AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEES
of Defendants were subject to violations of Cal. Lab. Code §§ 226.7, 512 and 558.

70. At least one such violation against an AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEE occurred within
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1 | the period of time one (1) year prior to Plaintiff giving notice to the LWDA.
2 71.  Plaintiff GRAHAM prays for civil penalties in an amount in excess of $100,000 and
3 | subject to proof at time of trial, costs and reasonable attorney's fees.
4 EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
5 CIVIL PENALTIES FOR LABOR CODE 226(a) VIOLATIONS
6 (AGAINST DST and DOES 1-5)
7 72.  Plaintiff refers to and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 71.
8 73.  This cause of action is brought against DST and DOES 1-5, jointly and individually.
9 24.  Cal. Labor Code §226(a)(9) requires that the employer provide a pay stub that lists
10 | “all applicable vhourly rates in effect during the pay period and the corresponding number of hours
11 | worked at each hourly rate by the employee.”
12 75.  Cal. Labor Code §226(a)(1) requires that the gross wages earned by the employee.
13 76.  Plaintiff GRAHAM is informed and believes that Defendants failed to comply with
14 | Labor Code §226(a) for all AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEES.
15 77. At least one such violation against an AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEE occurred within
16 | the period of time one (1) year prior to Plaintiff giving notice to the LWDA.
17 78.  Cal. Labor Code §226.3 provides that any employer who violates §226(a) will be
18 [ subject to a civil penalty of $250 per employee per pay period.
19 79.  Plaintiff prays for civil penalties in an amount in excess of $100,000 and subject to
20 | proof at time of trial, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees.
21 NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
22 CIVIL PENALTIES FOR FAILING TO KEEP RECORDS
23 (AGAINST DST and DOES 1-5)
24 80. Plaintiff refers to and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 79.
25 81.  This cause of action is brought against DST and DOES 1-5, jointly and individually.
26 82.  California Code of Regulations, Title 8, §11040 requires that the employer keep
27 [ track of the start and stop time of each shift and the start and stop time for each meal break.
83. Plaintiff GRAHAM is informed and believes that Defendants willfully failed to keep
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proper start and stop time records for all AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEES.

84. At least one such violation against an AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEE occurred within
the period of time one (1) year prior to Plaintiff giving notice to the LWDA.

85.  Cal. Lab. Code § 1174(d) required employers to keep accurate records as required by
the Wage Order, and as such is actionable under Cal. Lab. Code § 2698, et seq.

86. Plaintiff GRAHAM prays for civil penalties in an amount in excess of $500 and
subject to proof at time of trial, costs and reasonable attorney's fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for the following relief:

1. Damages for overtime not paid to Plaintiff GRAHAM and class members in an
amount in excess of $25,000 and subject to proof at trial.

2. Damages for meal premiums not paid to Plaintiff GRAHAM and class members in
an amount subject to proof at trial.

3. For damages and penalties under Labor Code §226 for Plaintiff GRAHAM and class
members in an amount subject to proof at trial.

4. For penalties and damages pursuant to Labor Code § 203 for Plaintiff GRAHAM and
class members in an amount equal to each of their final daily wages time thirty (30).

5. | For restitution and disgorgement for all unfair business practices against Plaintiff
GRAHAM and class members in an amount subject to proof at trial.

6. For prejudgment and.post judgment interest.

7. An order enjoining Defendants and their agents _ffom failing to provide Plaintiffs
with proper overtime, meal breaks, and pay check stubs.

8. Civil penalties under the Private Attorney General Act in an amount in excess of
$400,000 and subject to proof at trial.

9. Cost of suit.

10.  Attorneys’ fees.
I
i
i
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11. ~ For such other and further relief as the court may deem proper.

DATED: July 10, 2008 LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL TRACY

MI L TRACY, Attorney for Plaintiff

GLEN GRAHAM

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
Plaintiffs demand a jury trial.

DATED: July 10, 2008 LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL TRACY

By:

MICHAEL TRACY, Afforney for Plaintiff
GLEN GRAHAM
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PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE

1 am employed in the County of Orange, State of California. I am over the age of 18 years and not a
party to this action. My business address is 2030 Main Street, Suite 1300, Irvine, CA 92614.

On July 11, 2008, I served the following document(s): FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT on the
interested parties in this action as follows and by the method listed below:

Brian J. Finucane, Esq. David Charles Becker, Esq.
FISHER & PHILLIPS BECKER RUNKLE & LAURIE
104 West 9" Street, Suite 400 263 Main Street, Level 2

Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Placerville, CA 95667

Timothy J. Murphy, Esq.

Jennifer K. Achtert, Esq.

FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP

One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2340
San Francisco, CA 94111

XX  (Service by Mail) I caused such envelope, with postage thereon, fully prepaid, to be placed for

deposit at 2030 Main Street, Suite 1300, Irvine, CA 92614, in the United States Postal Service.
I am familiar with the regular mail collection and processing practices of the Law Offices of
Michael Tracy that the mail would be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same
day in the ordinary course of business, and that the envelope was sealed and deposited for
collection and mailing on the above date following ordinary business practices.

(Service by overnight delivery) I caused such envelope to be placed for deposit at 2030 Main
Street, Suite 1300, Irvine, CA 92614. Iam familiar with the overnight delivery collection and
processing practices of the Law Offices of Michael Tracy that the mail would be deposited with
an overnight delivery service that same day in the ordinary course of business, and that the
envelope was sealed and deposited for collection and mailing on the above date following

ordinary business practices.
(Personal Service) I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the addressee(s).
(Via Facsimile) By faxing copies to the person(s) and fax numbers listed above named.

X (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California and the
United States of America, that the foregoing is true and correct.

(FEDERAL) 1 declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this Court at
whose direction the service was made. :

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of CaJffornia that the foregoing is true and

correct. Executed July 11, 2008 at Irvine, California.

JANELLK KLEIN




